
#:

Phone #:

Current Amendment: 

Description of Services or Grant Award

BOC Session Presenter(s)

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

3/12/2024

Files submitted in CMS for Approval:

3/12/2024Printed packets due in Finance:

3/13/2024

Keefe Commissary is responsible to conduct and administer the commissary program including managing the Inmate Trust 
Fund. They provide Adults in custody with access to commissary items. Amendment #1 will add term extendtion for 2 years 
and add $355,535.00 to the contract. The contract will pay County 23% on all commissionable sales. The estimated 
commission is $142,214.00 each year baseed off commission recievied over the past year. 

Desired BOC Session Date: 3/27/2024

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:

Contract Review Sheet

355,535.00$            

SO
-2950-19 (1)

Date Legal Received:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Date Finance Received:

FOR FINANCE USE

3/6/2024

3/14/2024Agenda Planning Date

Management Update

Contract for Services SO-2950-19 Amendment #: 1

Contact: Bethany Johnston

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: Keefe Commissary Network, LLC

August 1, 2019 Expires:

Commissary Services and Inmate Trust Fund Management

Department: 	Sheriff's Office

503-589-3261 Date Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2024

Term - Date From: June 30, 2026

711,070.00$               

SO562-19RFP#20-0260 Request for Proposal

Amd% 50%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

-$                            New Contract Total: 1,066,605.00$            



Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date:  Audio/Visual aids 

Time Required:  Contact:_______________________________________ Phone: 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

 

Presenter: 

Department Head 
Signature: 



Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT  1 to SO-2950-19 
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

between 
MARION COUNTY and KEEFE COMMISSARY NETWORK, LLC 

This Amendment No.  1 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), 
dated August 01, 2019, between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter 
called County, and Keefe Commissary Network, LLC, hereafter called Contractor. 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by strikethrough): 

1. TERM. This Contract is effective on August 1, 2019, and expires on June 30, 2026, June 30, 
2024. The parties may extend the terms of this Contract provided that the total Contract term does 
not extend beyond June 30, 2026. 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties, and certifications contained in 
the original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same 
effect as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5BAD1B69-69C9-4A06-9C15-4415F06FD820

3/12/2024

3/12/2024

3/12/2024

3/12/2024



KEEFE COMMISSARY NETWORK, LLC SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
  Date 
Title: __________________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5BAD1B69-69C9-4A06-9C15-4415F06FD820












































































































































































































































	Contract Review Sheet
	2950-19-AMD1 Finance Binder.pdf
	Contract Review Sheet AMD SO_2950_19
	Contract Review Sheet

	Agenda Review Form_Keefe AMD1-signed
	SO-2950-19 - Am1 - BJ edits
	AMENDMENT  1 to SO-2950-19 the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES between MARION COUNTY and Keefe Commissary Network, LLC

	Keefe_MCSO_Commissary Trust Fund agreement 2019 _ signed by CO
	ADP4D5A.tmp
	AMENDMENT  1 to SO-2950-19 the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES between MARION COUNTY and Keefe Commissary Network, LLC



	Meeting date: Wednesday, March 27,2024
	undefined: Keefe Commissary Services and Inmate Trust Fund Management- Amnd #1 
	Management UpdateWork Session Date: Tuesday, March 12, 2024
	AudioVisual aids: Off
	Time Required: 5 mins
	Contact: Bethany Johnston
	Phone: x3261
	Text6: Staff recommends approving amendment #1 to the contract for services with Keefe Commissary to extend contract terms until June 30, 2026. 
	Text7: Keefe Commissary Network provides commissary service for the adults in custody and trust fund management for the Marion County Jail and transition center. Keefe Provides a 23% commission on sales through commissary transactions. Keefe provides us with intake and legal kits for our adults in custody Per our Oregon Jail standard requirements.
	undefined_2: An estimated budgeted amount of $177,767.50 a year. Adding an additional 2 years onto this contract for a total of $355,535.00. With a contract total of $1,066,605.00.
	Text8: The Commissary service is cost effective. Budgeted average revenue to the adults in custody trust fund is approximately $177,767.50 per year. Our yearly expense to provide these required intake and legal kits per jail standard requirements is approximately $42,000 per year off set by revenue. 
	List of attachments: BOC Agenda Review Form, Contract Review Sheet, Amendment #1, Original Contract
	undefined_3: Lt. Warren McDaniel
	Dropdown1: [Sheriff's Office]


