
#:

Phone #: Analyst:

Current Amendment: 

Description of Services or Grant Award

BOC Session Presenter(s)

Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

4/16/2024

Files submitted in CMS for Approval:

4/16/2024Printed packets due in Finance:

4/17/2024

Consulting Services for an Enterprise Resource Planning System including project management, needs assessment, RFP 
development, vendor selection, and ERP implementation services.

Amendment 1 is to add Change Management Consultant Services to the Contract.

Desired BOC Session Date: 5/1/2024

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:Management Update

Contract Review Sheet

-$                        

IT
-5561-23 (1)

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

FOR FINANCE USE

Jeff White

4/10/2024

4/18/2024Agenda Planning Date

Contract for Services IT-5561-23 Amendment #: 1

Contact: Toby Giddings

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: Plante & Moran PLLC

October 18, 2023 Expires:

ERP Consultant

(503) 588-5047 Sandra Fixsen

Department: 	Information Technology Department

Term - Date From: December 31, 2028

1,381,555.00$            

IT1254-22RFP#20-0260 Request for Proposal

Amd% 22%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

305,000.00$               New Contract Total: 1,686,555.00$            

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B20B76E-3001-477C-9902-BDD6AA1DEB4C

4/29/2024

4/29/2024 4/29/2024



Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date:  Audio/Visual aids 

Time Required:  Contact:_______________________________________ Phone: 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

 

Presenter: 

Department Head 
Signature: 

May 1, 2024

ERP Consultant
4/23/24

5 min Toby Giddings x5047

approve Amendment 1 to add Change Management Consultant Services to the contract.

Consulting Services for an Enterprise Resource Planning System including project management, 
needs assessment, RFP development, vendor selection, and ERP implementation services. 
 
Amendment 1 is to add Change Management Consultant Services to the Contract.

$305,000.00

none anticipated

IT-5561-23 Amendment 1, Exhibit D, Exhibit E

Jeff White

Information Technology

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B20B76E-3001-477C-9902-BDD6AA1DEB4C



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 1 Page 1 of 10 

AMENDMENT 1 to IT-5561-23 
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

between 
MARION COUNTY and PLANTE & MORAN PLLC 

This Amendment No. 1 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
October 18, 2023 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter called 
County, and Plante & Moran PLLC, hereafter called Contractor. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Contract IT-5561-23 was executed October 18, 2023. 

WHEREAS, County and Contractor wish to amend the Contract to include ERP Change Management 
Consultant Services. 

AMENDMENT 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by strikethrough): 

2. CONSIDERATION. 
A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, not 

including which includes any allowable expenses, is $1,686,555.00 $1,255,555.00. County 
will not pay Contractor any amount in excess of the not-to-exceed compensation of this 
Contract for completing the Work and will not pay for Work performed before the date this 
Contract becomes effective or after the termination of this Contract. Allowable expenses are 
defined in Exhibit A §2.C.  If the maximum compensation is increased by amendment of this 
Contract, the amendment must be fully effective before Contractor performs Work subject to 
the amendment. 

EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

1. STATEMENT OF SERVICES 

A. GENERAL INFORMATION 

iv. Change Management Work Plan and Schedule is attached hereto as Exhibit D. 

v. Change Management Responsibility Table is attached hereto as Exhibit E. 

B. REQUIRED SERVICES, DELIVERABLES AND DELIVERY SCHEDULE. 

xi. Task #8 – Change Management Consultant Services 
Contractor shall provide Change Management Consultant Services for County related to 
the implementation of the new ERP system.  Objectives to successfully manage change 
include: 

• Establishing and communicating a clear vision and reason for the change 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B20B76E-3001-477C-9902-BDD6AA1DEB4C



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 1 Page 2 of 10 

• Establishing and guiding a strong sponsorship and governance structure during 
the project 

• Utilizing proven training methodologies and templates in order to provide clear 
and consistent communication prior to, and during, the ERP implementation 

• Periodic assessments that identify where key stakeholders are in their 
understanding of fundamental ERP concepts 

• Development of a pre-implementation roadshow, facilitator coaching plan, live 
training plan, and self-paced learning plan 

• Recommendation for reinforcement of above objectives to maximize adoption, 
utilization, and proficiency of basic ERP concepts prior to the implementation 

a. TASK 8 - PHASE 1:  Proof of Concept (POC) - Preparing 

(1) Task 8.1a: Initiate project and define project organizational structure. 

Deliverable/Action Item: Project initiation meeting, governance structure, and 
project management plan Stakeholder Register. 

(2) Task 8.1b: Develop project charter, project schedule and plan 

Deliverable/Action Item: Project charter document detailing project scope, roles, 
and responsibilities of project team and project objectives. 

(3) Task 8.1c:  Onsite visit (Scott Patton; Danielle DeLonge) 
(i) Determine final POC processes 

(ii) Create independent teams 
(iii) Facilitate Business Process Fundamentals workshop 
(iv) Document current state of chosen POC processes 

Deliverable/Action Item: 
(v) Select final 2-3 processes for inclusion in POC 

(vi) Determine leaders for each process team 
(vii) Review importance of process-based focus 

(viii) Choose participants for each process team 

(4) Task 8.1d: Facilitate HR Ideation workshops (Virtual) 

Deliverable/Action Item: HR-focused sessions on best practices to consider for 
POC future state. 

b. TASK 8 – PHASE 2:  POC - Managing 

(1) Task 8.2a:  Onsite visit (Scott Patton; Danielle DeLonge) 
(i) Choose Pilot teams 

(ii) Design preferred future state process maps 
(iii) Facilitate Leading Your Organization Through Change workshop 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B20B76E-3001-477C-9902-BDD6AA1DEB4C



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 1 Page 3 of 10 

(iv) Facilitate Heroes & Handoffs workshop 

Deliverable/Action Item 
(v) Hold meetings to assess communication channels, plan special tactics, 

identify areas of resistance and assess sponsorship 
(vi) Define team roles and responsibilities 

(vii) Complete audience planning 
(viii) Work with teams to map out preferred future state 

(ix) Define successful handoffs via scorecards between impacted departments 

(2) Task 8.2b: Determine Pilot metrics 

Deliverable/Action Item:  Develop ways to measure whether success is achieved 
during chosen timeframe 

(3) Task 8.2c: Observe future state processes 

Deliverable/Action Item:  Consider new rewards to reinforce desired behaviors 

(4) Task 8.2d: Measure future state results 

Deliverable/Action Item:  Monitor progress against overall plan and component 
plans 

(5) Task 8.2e: Facilitate Resistance Management workshop (in conjunction with 8.4c 
below) 

Deliverable/Action Items: 
(i) Identify areas of potential resistance 

(ii) Assess sponsorship and evaluate requests for increased support 

c. TASK 8 – PHASE 3:  POC – Reinforcing 

(1) Task 8.3a: Prepare Process Adherence Scorecard 

Deliverable/Action Item:  Evaluate the results of the process-based project to 
determine whether change management objectives were achieved 

(2) Task 8.3b:  Onsite visit (Scott Patton; Danielle DeLonge) 
(i) Review progress with Pilot teams 

(ii) Address adoption compliance 
(iii) Share Pilot results with Steering Committee 
(iv) Discuss feasibility of Pilot expansion 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(v) Identify areas for optimization in additional ERP-related activities 

(vi) Leverage organizational change agents to collect feedback from stakeholders 
and share key messages 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B20B76E-3001-477C-9902-BDD6AA1DEB4C



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 1 Page 4 of 10 

(vii) Identify remaining gaps/resistance 
(viii) Proactively create mitigation strategies for identified risks 

d. TASK 8 – PHASE 4:  ERP Fundamentals – Roadshow 

(1) Task 8.4a: Review provided ERP Fundamentals content 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Project initiation session with County training leader(s) and project Core 

Team 
(ii) Review project approach 

(iii) Finalize scheduling and project timeline 

(2) Task 8.4b: Choose Roadshow facilitators 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Discuss Roadshow facilitator criteria 

(ii) Review potential audience members 

(3) Task 8.4c:  Onsite visit (Danielle DeLonge; Clare Schneider) 
(i) Facilitation Training (in conjunction with 8.2e above) 

(ii) ERP Fundamentals content editing 
(iii) Determine Roadshow logistics 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(iv) Conduct on-site training sessions with Roadshow facilitators for 2 days 
(v)  Best practice training on session delivery and facilitator coaching 

(vi)  Preparation tips for responding to participant questions or concerns 
throughout the sessions 

(vii)  Determine initial participant list and possible dates 
(viii)  Review survey tools that can be used to gauge participant understanding of 

content 

(4) Task 8.4d: Design Roadshow survey/feedback mechanism 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Choose final survey method to gauge response to content 

(ii) Review draft list of survey questions 

(5) Task 8.4e: Present Roadshow sessions 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) County facilitators present live ERP Fundamentals 

(ii) Roadshow sessions to participants across impacted departments 
(iii) Sessions include fundamental concepts about, potential challenges with, and 

various scenarios around post go-live ERP implementation 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B20B76E-3001-477C-9902-BDD6AA1DEB4C



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 1 Page 5 of 10 

(6) Task 8.4f: Review Roadshow survey/feedback 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Review compiled survey data 

(ii) Discuss responses and ways to close gaps between intended outcome and 
results 

(iii) Determine next steps/action plan 

e. TASK 8 – PHASE 5:  ERP FUNDAMENTALS – SELF-PACED MODULES 

(1) Task 8.5a: Review module content and participants 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Discuss proposed Finance and HCM modules 

(ii) Determine best additions to address cloud transition 
(iii) Finalize list of modules 
(iv) Select impacted individuals/departments for module assignment 

(2) Task 8.5b: Determine module branding preferences 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Walk through prepared materials to identify opportunities for County 

branding 
(ii) Discuss possible edits prior to modules release 

(iii) Review inclusion of modules in Plante Moran/County Learning Management 
System (LMS) 

(3) Task 8.5c: Edit module content as requested 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Determine final list of requested edits 

(ii) Choose preferred time frame for edits/reviews 

(4) Task 8.5d: Review and approve final module content 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Identify leaders and delegates responsible for content approval 

(ii) Meet as needed until edits are complete and modules are ready for release 

(5) Task 8.5e: Discuss preferred module metrics 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Review available metric options 

(ii) Determine final preferred option 
(iii) Discuss system compatibility with preferred option 

(6) Task 8.5f: Finalize module branding 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B20B76E-3001-477C-9902-BDD6AA1DEB4C



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 1 Page 6 of 10 

Deliverable/Action Items:  Review final branded/edited modules in County’s 
preferred LMS 

(7) Task 8.5g: Determine final participants 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Determine ideal time frame for completion 

(ii) Assign Self-Paced modules to selected participants 

(8) Task 8.5h: Assign modules to participants 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Ensure Managers are aware of upcoming individual/department assignments 

(ii) Create and distribute Self-Paced modules 
(iii) Include due date by when modules must be completed 

(9) Task 8.5i: Review module metrics 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Prepare results report based on survey completion 

(ii) Review with County team 
(iii) Share results with Managers 
(iv) Determine plan for closing knowledge gaps 

f. TASK 8 – PHASE 6:  ASSESSMENT & SELECTION SUPPORT 

(1) Task 8.6a: Initiate project; define project organizational structure 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Project initiation session with County training leader(s) and project Core 

Team Review project approach 
(ii) Finalize scheduling and project timeline 

(2) Task 8.6b: Develop project charter, project schedule and plan 

Deliverable/Action Items:  Project charter document detailing project scope, roles, 
and responsibilities of project team and project objectives 

(3) Task 8.6c: Review County communication and training channels 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Discuss options for communicating out project-related messaging 

(ii) Meet with individuals responsible for County internal communications 
(iii) Review current distribution methods for training 
(iv) Meet with individuals responsible for County training sessions 

(4) Task 8.6d: Create Change Profile Matrix 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B20B76E-3001-477C-9902-BDD6AA1DEB4C



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 1 Page 7 of 10 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Compile results from interviews, survey and additional meetings/discussions 

(ii) Review profiles of change across the County 

(5) Task 8.6e: Facilitate Change Impact Assessment (CIA) Round I 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Meet with project Steering Committee to review potential impacts across six 

key areas:  Staff, processes, systems, roles, structures and culture 
(ii) Quantify proposed changes for impacted audiences across the County 

(6) Task 8.6f: Select Change Champions 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Discuss Champion criteria with Steering Committee/County leadership 

(ii) Support County in identifying potential Champions 
(iii) Create messaging for Manager outreach 
(iv) Assist County with selecting Change Co-Leads 

g. TASK 8 – PHASE 7:  IMPLEMENTATION SUPPORT 

(1) Task 8.7a: Initiate project; define project organizational structure 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Project initiation session with County training leader(s) and project Core 

Team 
(ii) Review project approach 

(iii) Finalize scheduling and project timeline 

(2) Task 8.7b: Facilitate Change Impact Assessment (CIA) Round II 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Meet with departmental leaders to review potential impacts to their 

groups/departments 
(ii) Include results in communication plans/editorial calendar 

(iii) Support County leadership/Managers in sharing appropriate project-related 
messages 

(3) Task 8.7c: Revisit communication and training channels 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(i) Review vendor-provided information about communications and training 

(ii) Revisit County communication and training initiatives for upcoming months 
(iii) Update Communication Plan and Training Plan with any new information as 

needed 
(iv) Determine feasibility of introducing new training initiatives with ERP 

implementation 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B20B76E-3001-477C-9902-BDD6AA1DEB4C



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 1 Page 8 of 10 

(4) Task 8.7d: Facilitate Change Champion network 
(i) Champion meeting co-facilitation 

(ii) Champion Co-Lead support 
(iii) Champion workshops as needed 
(iv) Communications and Training Committee co- facilitation 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(v) Support Change Co-Lead(s) in co-facilitating monthly Change Champion 

meetings 
(vi) Meet 1:1 with Change Co-Leads/Champions as needed between meetings 

(vii) Provide content for monthly Champion meetings as requested 
(viii) Work with Change Co-Lead(s) to ensure upcoming messaging aligns with 

County culture 
(ix) Support Change Champions in co-facilitating Communications Committee 

and Training Committee 

(5) Task 8.7e: Create and execute Communications plan 
(i) Communications Strategy 

(ii) Editorial Calendar 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(iii) Determine intended audiences for project-related messaging 
(iv) Set cadence for regular project communications 
(v) Select target dates for sharing specific messages 

(vi) Coordinate planned posts with known County initiatives 
(vii) Ensure planned communications are routed through appropriate channels and 

receive County approval prior to sharing with staff 

(6) Task 8.7f: Create and execute Training plan 
(i) Create proprietary documentation 

(ii) Facilitator training workshop 

Deliverable/Action Items 
(iii) Review vendor-provided training materials 
(iv) Align provided materials with County’s desire for proprietary content 
(v) Support County in creating in-house branded documentation/Standard 

Operating Procedures (SOPs) 
(vi) Co-create step-by-step training videos as needed 

(vii) Work with County to determine preferred distribution method 
(viii) Support County in planning training logistics 

C. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS. 

KEY PERSONS.  Contractor and County agree that each individual specified below is an 
individual whose special qualifications and involvement in Contractor’s performance of 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B20B76E-3001-477C-9902-BDD6AA1DEB4C



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 1 Page 9 of 10 

Services form part of the basis of agreement between the parties for this Contract and is an 
individual through whom Contractor shall provide to County the expertise, experience, 
judgment, and personal attention required to perform Services (“Key Person”).  Each of the 
following is a Key Person under this Contract: 

x. Danielle DeLonge – Organizational Change Management Lead 

xi. Scott Patton – Subject Matter Expert 

xii. Clare Schneider – Organizational Change Management 

2. COMPENSATION. 
The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.A and for 
authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is $1,686,555.00 
$1,381,555.00. 

A. METHOD OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. County shall pay Contractor $295.00 per hour 
up to but not in excess of $1,255,555.00 for completing Tasks 1 through 7 all Services 
required under this Contract. 

County shall pay Contractor up to but not in excess of $280,000.00 for Task 8 – Change 
Management Consultant Services shall be billed as follows: 

i. Proof of Concept Services (Phases 1 - 3) - $83,000.00 

ii. ERP Fundamentals Services (Phases 4 & 5) 

a. Roadshow content development and Facilitator training - $45,000.00 

b. Self-Paced Module creation and metrics - $37,000.00 

Iii. Selection Support (Phase 6) - $25,000.00 

iv. Implementation Support (Phase 7) - $90,000.00 

If the term of the contract is extended per the terms in Section 1, the Contractor may also seek 
to negotiate an increase to the hourly rate not more than the Consumer Price Index, West 
Region at that time. 

C. EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT. County will reimburse Contractor for the following 
expenses incurred only when the expenses are essential to the discharge of, and within the 
course and scope of, Contractor’s obligations under this Contract.  Allowable expenses are 
only for travel and travel related costs necessary for work to be completed within the scope of 
Services, to be invoiced to County based on actual cost without markup.  County and 
Contractor to agree on necessary travel. 

Total for Reimbursable Expenses. The total amount available to reimburse Contractor for 
expenses authorized for reimbursement under this Exhibit A, section 2.CA is $151,000.00 
$126,000.00. 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B20B76E-3001-477C-9902-BDD6AA1DEB4C



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 1 Page 10 of 10 

original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

PLANTE & MORAN PLLC SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
  Date 
Title: __________________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B20B76E-3001-477C-9902-BDD6AA1DEB4C

4/29/2024

4/29/2024

4/29/2024

4/29/2024



Task Name Start Finish

4/29/2024 5/26/2024
Task 8.1a Initiate project; define project organizational structure 4/29/2024 5/3/2024
Task 8.1b Develop project charter, project schedule and plan 4/29/2024 5/3/2024
Task 8.1c Onsite visit 5/6/2024 5/10/2024

Determine final POC processes
Create independent teams
Facilitate Business Process Fundamentals workshop
Document current state of chosen POC processes

Task 8.1d Facilitate HR Ideation Sessions *(Virtual) 5/16/2024 5/16/2024
6/10/2024 8/2/2024

Task 8.2a Onsite visit 6/10/2024 6/14/2024
Choose Pilot teams
Design preferred future state process maps
Facilitate Leading Your Organization Through Change workshop
Socialize intended future state with Pilot teams
Facilitate Heroes & Handoffs workshop

Task 8.2b Determine Pilot metrics 6/17/2024 6/21/2024
Task 8.2c Observe future state processes 6/24/2024 5/2/2024
Task 8.2d Measure future state results 6/24/2024 8/2/2024

Task 8.2e Facilitate Resistance Management workshop (in conjunction with 8.4c 
below) 7/8/2024 7/12/2024

8/5/2024 8/23/2024
Task 8.3a Prepare Process Adherence Scorecard 8/12/2024 8/16/2024
Task 8.3b Onsite visit 8/19/2024 8/23/2024

Review progress with Pilot teams
Address adoption compliance
Share Pilot results with Steering Committee
Discuss feasibility of Pilot expansion

6/24/2024 8/2/2024
Task 8.4a Review provided ERP Fundamentals content 6/24/2024 6/28/2024
Task 8.4b Choose Roadshow facilitators 7/1/2024 7/5/2024
Task 8.4c Onsite visit 7/8/2024 7/12/2024

Facilitation Training (in conjunction with 8.2e above)
ERP Fundamentals content editing
Determine Roadshow logistics

Task 8.4d Design Roadshow survey/feedback mechanism 7/15/2024 7/19/2024
Task 8.4e Present Roadshow sessions 7/22/2024 7/26/2024
Task 8.4f Review Roadshow survey/feedback 7/29/2024 8/2/2024

Exhibit D
Change Management Work Plan and Schedule

All tasks below assume Plante Moran participation in weekly project meetings

TASK 8 - PHASE 1:  PROOF OF CONCEPT (POC) - PREPARING

TASK 8 - PHASE 2:  POC - MANAGING

TASK 8 - PHASE 3:  POC - REINFORCING

TASK 8 - PHASE 4:  ERP FUNDAMENTALS - ROADSHOW

Page 1 of 2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B20B76E-3001-477C-9902-BDD6AA1DEB4C



Task Name Start Finish

Exhibit D
Change Management Work Plan and Schedule

8/5/2024 12/6/2024
Task 8.5a Review module content and participants 8/5/2024 8/9/2024
Task 8.5b Determine module branding preferences 8/12/2024 8/16/2024
Task 8.5c Edit module content as requested 8/19/2024 9/20/2024
Task 8.5d Review and approve final module content 7/11/1902 9/27/2024
Task 8.5e Discuss preferred module metrics 10/7/2024 10/11/2024
Task 8.5f Finalize module branding 10/14/2024 10/18/2024
Task 8.5g Determine final participants 10/21/2024 10/25/2024
Task 8.5h Assign modules to participants 10/28/2024 11/1/2024
Task 8.5i Review module metrics 12/2/2024 12/6/2024

8/26/2024 12/27/2024
Task 8.6a Initiate project; define project organizational structure 8/26/2024 8/30/2024
Task 8.6b Develop project charter, project schedule and plan 8/26/2024 8/30/2024
Task 8.6c Review County communication and training channels 9/9/2024 9/13/2024
Task 8.6d Create Change Profile Matrix 10/7/2024 10/11/2024
Task 8.6e Facilitate Change Impact Assessment (CIA) Round I 11/11/2024 11/15/2024
Task 8.6f Select Change Champions 12/9/2024 12/13/2024

1/6/2025 6/26/2026
Task 8.7a Initiate project; define project organizational structure Jan 2025 Jan 2025
Task 8.7b Facilitate Change Impact Assessment (CIA) Round II March 2025 March 2025
Task 8.7c Revisit communication and training channels review April 2025 April 2025
Task 8.7d Facilitate Change Champion network May 2025 June 2026

Champion meeting co-facilitation
Champion Co-Lead support
Champion workshops as needed
Communications and Training Committee co-facilitation

Task 8.7e Create and execute Communications plan June 2025 June 2026
Communications Strategy
Presence Schedule
Editorial Calendar

Task 8.7f Create and execute Training plan Nov 2025 June 2026
Knowledge Transfer Diagnostic
Create proprietary documentation and videos
Facilitator training workshop
Training logistics support

TASK 8 - PHASE 5:  ERP FUNDAMENTALS - SELF-PACED MODULES

TASK 8 - PHASE 6: ASSESSMENT & SELECTION SUPPORT

TASK 8 - PHASE 7:  IMPLEMENTATION SUPPORT

Page 2 of 2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B20B76E-3001-477C-9902-BDD6AA1DEB4C



Task Name County
Project 
Team*

Plante 
Moran

Task 8.1a Initiate project; define project organizational structure S P
Task 8.1b Develop project charter, project schedule and plan S P
Task 8.1c Onsite visit

Determine final POC processes P S
Create independent teams P S
Facilitate Business Process Fundamentals workshop S S P
Document current state of chosen POC processes S S P

Task 8.1d Facilitate HR Ideation Sessions *(Virtual) S S P

Task 8.2a Onsite visit
Choose Pilot teams P S
Design preferred future state process maps S S P
Facilitate Leading Your Organization Through Change workshop S S P
Socialize intended future state with Pilot teams P S S
Facilitate Heroes & Handoffs workshop S S P

Task 8.2b Determine Pilot metrics S P S
Task 8.2c Observe future state processes S P S
Task 8.2d Measure future state results S P S

Task 8.2e Facilitate Resistance Management workshop (in conjunction with 8.4c 
below) S S P

Task 8.3a Prepare Process Adherence Scorecard S S P
Task 8.3b Onsite visit

Review progress with Pilot teams S S P
Address adoption compliance P S S
Share Pilot results with Steering Committee S S P
Discuss feasibility of Pilot expansion S S P

P denotes Primary

S denotes Secondary

PROOF OF CONCEPT

Exhibit E
Change Management Responsibility Table

TASK 8 - PHASE 1:  PROOF OF CONCEPT (POC) - PREPARING

TASK 8 - PHASE 2:  POC - MANAGING

TASK 8 - PHASE 3:  POC - REINFORCING

*The project team refers to the implementation project team, which is comprised of the County and Plante Moran resources.

Page 1 of 2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B20B76E-3001-477C-9902-BDD6AA1DEB4C



Exhibit E
Change Management Responsibility Table

Task Name County
Project 
Team*

Plante 
Moran

Task 8.4a Review provided ERP Fundamentals content P S S
Task 8.4b Choose Roadshow facilitators P S
Task 8.4c Onsite visit

Facilitation Training (in conjunction with 8.2e above)
ERP Fundamentals content editing
Determine Roadshow logistics

Task 8.4d Design Roadshow survey/feedback mechanism S S P
Task 8.4e Present Roadshow sessions P S S
Task 8.4f Review Roadshow survey/feedback S S P

Task 8.5a Review module content and participants P S S
Task 8.5b Determine module branding preferences P S S
Task 8.5c Edit module content as requested S S P
Task 8.5d Review and approve final module content P S S
Task 8.5e Discuss preferred module metrics P S S
Task 8.5f Finalize module branding S S P
Task 8.5g Determine final participants P S
Task 8.5h Assign modules to participants P S S
Task 8.5i Review module metrics S S P

1
2

P denotes Primary

S denotes Secondary

*The project team refers to the implementation project team, which is comprised of the County and Plante Moran resources.
**Denotes on-site activities.

ERP FUNDAMENTALS

TASK 8 - PHASE 4:  ERP FUNDAMENTALS - ROADSHOW

TASK 8 - PHASE 5:  ERP FUNDAMENTALS - SELF-PACED MODULES

P**SS

Page 2 of 2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B20B76E-3001-477C-9902-BDD6AA1DEB4C


























































