
#:

Phone #:

Current Amendment: 

Description of Services or Grant Award

BOC Session Presenter(s)

Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Term - Date From: October 1, 2024

902,501.00$

HE-1363-23RFP#20-0260 Request for Proposal

Amd% -17%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

(152,544.93)$ New Contract Total: 749,956.07$

Behavioral Health Housing Investment Funds-RTH Co-Occurring Disorder 

Department:

(503) 584-4652 Date Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024

Grant Agreement HE-5608-23 Amendment #: 1

Contact: Diana Lee Adams Hill

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: Pelton Project

October 1, 2023 Expires:

3/13/2024

3/21/2024Agenda Planning Date

Management Update

Contract Review Sheet

-$  

H
E

-5608-23 (1)

Date Legal Received:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Date Finance Received: 3/12/2024

FOR FINANCE USE

3/19/2024

Files submitted in CMS for Approval:

3/19/2024Printed packets due in Finance:

3/20/2024

Marion County Grant Agreement with Pelton Project, Inc. for the development and operation of a Residential Treatment 
Home (RTH) for individuals who are 18 years of age or older with Serious and Persistent Mental Illness (SPMI) and co-
occurring Substance Use Disorders (SUD).  Pelton Project will allocate the funding for property aquisition, renovations, and 
other administrative and start-up costs.  

IGA No. 177688 - Behavioral Health Housing Investment Funds
Amend One: Reduce funds of -$152,544.93 and extends term to October 1, 2024. 

Desired BOC Session Date: 4/3/2024

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:



Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date: Audio/Visual aids 

Time Required:  Contact:_______________________________________ Phone: 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

Presenter: 

Department Head 
Signature: 

Marion County Health and Human Services (MCHHS) recommends approval contract between 
MCHHS and Pelton Project, Inc

Marion County Grant Agreement with Pelton Project, Inc. for the development with operation of a 
Residential Treatment Home (RTH) for individuals who are 18 years of age or older with Serious 
and Persistent Mental Illness (SPMI) and co-occurring Substance Use Disorders (SUD). Pelton 
Project will allocate the funding for property acquisition, renovations, and other administrative and 
start-up costs..

IGA. No. 177688 - Behavioral Health Housing Investment Funds
Amend One:  Reduce funds of -$152,544.93

April 3, 2024



Page 1 of 3

AMENDMENT 1 to HE-5608-23
GRANT AGREEMENT

between
MARION COUNTY and PELTON PROJECT, INC.

This Amendment No. 1 to the Grant Agreement (as amended from time to time, the “Agreement”), dated 
October 27, 2023, between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter called 
County, and Pelton Project, Inc., hereafter called Grantee.

The Contract is hereby amended as follows:

Exhibit H (Budgetary & Financial Expense Report) and Exhibit J (Reallocation of Funding Request 
Form) are hereby deleted and replaced in their entirety with the revised Exhibit H (Budgetary & 
Financial Expense Report) and Exhibit J (Reallocation of Funding Request Form) attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference herein.

The Contract is further amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by strikethrough):

3. TERM OF AGREEMENT
Unless terminated or extended, this Agreement covers the period from the date of execution to
October 1, 2024 April 1, 2024, with options to extend as funding for this program is available
approved through the State of Oregon IGA No. 177688. The remedies available to County and
Grantee shall survive the termination of the agreement, whether upon expiration or termination
pursuant to Section 11 herein.

4. SCOPE OF WORK

A. Grantee shall:

XV. Adhere to Prevailing Wage Rate (PWR) laws and Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries
(BOLI) requirements if it is determined that the Grantee’s project and associated scope of work is 
subject to PWR laws.

(a) Grantee must submit a coverage determination request in writing to BOLI who will issue a formal
written coverage determination to Grantee that establishes if the project and associated scope of
work meet the definition of the term “public works” and is subject to PWR laws (ORS 279C.800
to ORS 279C.870 and OAR Chapter 839, Division 025). “Public works” as defined within the ORS
279C.800(6)(a) and OAR 839-025-0004(23)(a).

(b) If the project is subject to PWR laws, the Grantee must adhere to the following rules, laws, and
BOLI requirements:

i. Contractors and subcontractors must pay workers on public works projects no less than
applicable prevailing rate of wage for the type of work they perform. ORS 279C.840; OAR
839-025-0035(1)

A “worker” is defined as a person whose duties are manual or physical in nature, including 
those workers who use tools or who are performing the work of a trade, as distinguished 
from a person whose duties are mental, professional, or managerial. OAR 839-025-
0004(36)



Applicable prevailing wage rates are those in effect at the time that the public agency first 
enters into an agreement with a private entity for the project.  The Prevailing Wage Rates 
for Public Works and subsequent amendments are available on the BOLI website: BOLI 
Prevailing Wage Rate Books and Amendments. The Prevailing Wage Rate Book 
applicable to this Agreement was published on July 5, 2023.

ii. Contractors and subcontractors must file a $30,000 public works bond with the
Construction Contractors Board (CCB) before starting work on a public works project,
unless the contractor or subcontractor is exempt under ORS 279C.836 (4), (7), (8) or (9).

Every contract and subcontract must provide that the workers must be paid not less 
than the specified minimum hourly rate of wage in accordance with ORS 279C.838 and 
ORS 279C.840.

iii. Contractors must submit applicable certified payroll reports to the public agency, Marion County,
as the public funding entity. ORS 279C.845; OAR 839-025-0010

Contractors and subcontractors must complete a certified payroll statement for each 
week a worker is employed on a public works project. These certified payroll statements 
must be submitted once a month, by the fifth business day of the following month, to 
Marion County, as the public funding entity. ORS 279C.845; OAR 839-025-0010

iv. Adhere to all applicable prevailing wage rate rules, laws, requirements, and direct written
correspondence from BOLI or County not included within this Amendment.

5. GRANT FUNDING

A. County has agreed to make a conditional award of funds to the Grantee in the not-to-exceed
amount of $749,956.07 $902,501.00 (the “Grant”).  Disbursements are considered an advance of
funds to Grantee which Grantee may retain only if properly expended, in accordance with the
terms and conditions of this Agreement, prior to the termination of this agreement.



Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Grantee certifies that the representations, warranties, and certifications contained in the 
original Grant Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the 
same effect as though made at the time of this Amendment.

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

__________________________________________________________________________________
Chair Date

__________________________________________________________________________________
Commissioner Date

__________________________________________________________________________________
Commissioner Date

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Ryan Matthews, Administrator Date

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Chief Administrative Officer Date

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Marion County Legal Counsel Date

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date

PELTON PROJECT, INC. SIGNATURE

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________
Date

Title: __________________________________



EXHIBIT H
MARION COUNTY GRANT AGREEMENT

BUDGETARY & FINANCIAL EXPENSE REPORT

FUNDING TYPE ESTIMATED AMOUNT

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH HOUSING INVESTMENT 
FUNDS / RTH CO-OCCURRING DISORDERS $749,956.07 

DEVELOPMENT PROJECT COSTS ESTIMATED 
COSTS COMMENTS 

PROPERTY AQUISITION $585,000 Actual Cost of Property 

RENOVATION/CONSTRUCTION $35,655 & B R Roof 
R

SITE 
IMPROVEMENT/LANDSCAPING $0.00 

PERMIT & FEES $0.00 Costs I B L -I

LICENSING $30.00 

LEGAL $0.00 

CLOSING & TITLE INSURANCE $3,982.03 R
E

INSURANCE-PROPERTY/LIABILITY 
FOR DEVELOPMENT OF 

PROPERTY 
$5,616.04 

TOTAL  $630,283.07 



START-UP COSTS ESTIMATED 
COSTS COMMENTS 

SALARIES $49,608 & 

TRAINING/CONSULTANT FEES $5,000.00
Intro

STAFF RECRUITEMENT 0 Not 

FURNITURE & FURNISHINGS $20,000.00 

OFFICE EQUIPMENT $7,500.00 -In-

APPLIANCES $0.00 

KITCHEN EQUIPMENT $2,000.00 

UTILITIES $1,000.00 -

PROPERTY, LIABILITY, WORKERS 
COMPENSATION, AND 

AUTOMOBILE INSURNACE 
$0.00 -Insurance

VEHICLE $34,565.00 

ADA EQUIMENT $0.00 Costs I B L -I

TOTAL  $119,673 

TOTAL PROJECT PROPERTY 
ACQUISITION & 

DEVELOPMENT/RENOVATION & 
START-UP COSTS 

 $749,956.07 

*



IGA# 177688 Created 8/2023

Behavioral Health Housing Investment Fund 

Grant Agreement: ______________ 

-to-

Budgeted Amount

Grantee Name: ________________________________________________   Date: __________________ 

Grantee Signature: _____________________________________________________________________ 








































































































































































