
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, June 16, 2021 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PRESENTATION 

COVID-19 (Novel Coronavirus) update. –Katrina Rothenberger 

 

 

CONSENT 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Approve an order to create a Marion County Youth Wage Grant Program.  

 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

Approve a Purchase Agreement with Mythics, Inc. in the amount of $248,310.09 to provide 

Oracle software licenses, support maintenance, and technical support through June 30, 2022.  
 

TAX OFFICE 

Approve an order designating the Woodburn Independent as the newspaper for publication of 

the 2021 tax foreclosure list. 

 

 

ACTION 

 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

1. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Robert Wolf, MD, in the amount of 

$540,000 to provide medical director services for behavioral health programs retroactive 

from June 1, 2021, through May 31, 2024. –Cydney Nestor 

 

2. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Nathaniel Kravitz, LLC, in the amount 

of $273,000 to provide psychiatric mental health nurse practitioner services to individuals in 

mental health programs through June 30, 2023. –Cydney Nestor 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

3. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Salem Health in the amount of 

$500,000 to provide acute inpatient psychiatric services retroactive from January 1, 2021, 

through December 31, 2021. –Ann-Marie Bandfield   

 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

4. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Intrado Interactive Services 

Corporation in the amount of $150,000 to provide patient messaging services for the new 

electronic health records system through June 30, 2026. –Gary Christofferson and 

Ryan Matthews 

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

5. Approve an order appointing Bob Emanuel, Malcolm Aquinas, and Chris Teichroew to the 

Marion County Parks Commission with terms ending June 16, 2025. –Tom Kissinger 

 

6. Consider adopting an administrative ordinance amending the Marion County 

Comprehensive Plan Urbanization Element. –Brandon Reich 

 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

7. Consider approval of Amendment #1 to the incoming funds Intragovernmental Agreement 

with the East Salem Service District to add $4,943,139 for a new contract total of $9,886,278 

to update the language and extend the term date to June 30, 2024, for law enforcement 

services. –Sheriff Joe Kast and Commander Jeff Stutrud  

 

8. Consider approval of the Memorandum of Understanding with the Marion County Health 

and Human Services Department in the amount of $477,814 to assess, monitor, and provide 

treatment services to Student Opportunity for Achieving Results (SOAR) participants with 

substance abuse disorders through June 30, 2023. –Commander Kevin Karvandi   

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

None. 

 

 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-

588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

